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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0285 
Address 6 Murrell Street ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Construction of a 8 storey residential flat building with basement 

car parking 
Date of Lodgement 22 April 2020 
Applicant Chapman Planning Pty Ltd 
Owner Mrs Kalliope M Panos 
Number of Submissions Nil  
Value of works $8,050,602.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
Sensitive Development - Development affected by SEPP 65 

Main Issues Variation to FSR and Rear Setbacks  
Recommendation Approval with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D  Availability of other 1 & 2 bedroom units for similar rental price 

within immediate locality  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Construction of an 8 
storey residential flat building with basement car parking at 6 Murrell Street, Ashfield. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Variation to maximum floor space ratio of 535.4sqm or 39% 
• Variation to ADG requirements for building separation/visual privacy  
• Variation to ADG requirements for maximum apartment depth  
• Compliance with Part 3 – Reduction of availability of affordable housing of the 

ARHSEPP 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable given a well-founded clause 4.6 variation to the 
development standard has been submitted and the unique siting and orientation of the 
building; accordingly the application is recommended for approval.  

2. Proposal 
 
The current application seeks consent for the demolition of existing on-site structures and the 
construction of a new residential flat building eight (8) storeys in height and accommodating 
up to 21 residential units. In particular, the following works are proposed:  
 
Basement  

- Construction of three (3) levels of basement carparking, containing a total of 20 car 
spaces (16 residential and 4 visitor).  

- Construction of fire stairs, lift and services  
 
Ground  

- Construction of two units at the rear (1 studio unit and 1 x one-bedroom unit) 
- Construction of a new driveway, entry and garbage room  

 
Levels 2 – 4  

- Construction of three units each level (2 x two-bedroom units and 1 x Studio unit) 
 
Level 5  

- Construction of 2 x two-bedroom units and ground floor of a one-bedroom two storey 
unit (unit 14)  

 
Level 6  

- Construction of 2 x two-bedroom units and upper (bedroom) floor of two storey unit 
(unit 14) 
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Level 7  
- Construction of 2 x two-bedroom units and ground floor of a one-bedroom two storey 

unit (unit 19).  
 

Level 8  
- Construction of 2 x two-bedroom units and upper (bedroom) floor of two storey unit 

(unit 19) 
 
Roof Terrace  

- Construction of a roof terrace to provide communal open space to residents. Proposed 
roof terrace is to incorporate two shaded seating areas and planter boxes.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Murrell Street, close to the intersection of 
Murrell Street and Liverpool Road. The site consists of one allotment and is rectangular in 
shape with a total area of 463.3 sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Murrell Street of 13.76 metres and a maximum depth of 34m.  The 
site is not affected by any easements. Currently there are two trees located within the front 
setback of the site proposed to be removed as part of the current application.  
 
The site supports a two-storey red brick and tile resident flat building constructed in the 1940’s. 
The adjoining properties support newly constructed residential flat buildings each eight (8) 
storeys in height.  
 

 
Figure 1 – Zoning Map, subject site identified in red box 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site  
 
Application  Proposal  Decision & Date  
09.2018.69 PRE DA - Demolition of the existing building 

and construction of a 7 storey building with 2 
levels of basement parking. The building is a 
boarding house containing 45 rooms (inc. 
Manager’s Room) 

Advice issued   

 
Surrounding properties 
 
2 – 4 Murrell Street  
  
Application  Proposal  Decision & Date  
10.2017.172 Demolition of existing structures, removal of 

trees, and construction of an 8 storey 
residential flat building comprising 39 units 
and 3 levels of basement car parking. 

Approved – 10/7/2018  

 
8 – 12 Murrell Street  
  
Application  Proposal  Decision & Date  
10.2016.127  Demolition of existing structures 

construction of a residential flat building  
Approved – 24/2/2017  

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
10/7/2020 Council issued formal correspondence outlining a request for additional 

information/ amended plans addressing the following:  
- Amended plans detailing rear building alignment of 

neighbouring developments 
- Amended plans detailing increased bicycle parking on-site  
- Amended plans detailing improved services and amenities to 

the proposed roof top terrace communal area  
- Amended plans detailing proposed units complying with the 

minimum unit widths required by the ADG  
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- Amended plans detailing a revised ground floor streetscape 
presentation  

- Additional information with regards to the proposed material 
finishes of the building   

6/8/2020  The applicant provided amended plans and additional information to 
address Council’s letter.  

7/8/2020 Council asked the applicant to submit documentation addressing the 
requirements of Part 3 within the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP 
2009.  

16/8/2020 Applicant provided additional information addressing the requirements 
of Part 3 of the ARH SEPP.  

 
The current assessment is based off the amended plans/additional information provided by 
the applicant on the 6/8/2020.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land  

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development  

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009  

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan provides controls and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 
requires the consent authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the 
proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP certain 
requirements contained within the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan do 
not apply. In this regard the objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 
3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

 
Comment: 
 
Ground to 4 Storeys  
 
The current application seeks consent for a variation to the 6m rear building separation 
requirement for the ground floor terraces and minor elements of balconies located on levels 2 
– 4. The proposed ground floor terraces have generally been designed to align with the 
existing rear setback of neighbouring ground floor terraces at 2 – 6 and 8 – 12 Murrell Street 
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and are not out of character with the existing rear boundary alignment for development along 
Murrell Street. The proposed variations will not impact the amenity of neighbouring residents 
at 2- 4 or 6 – 12 Murrell Street.  
 
Analysis of the adjacent development at 1 Brown Street has highlighted minimal window 
opening along the boundary shared with 6 Murrell Street (as seen in figure 2 below) and as 
such there is minimal potential for privacy loss or amenity impact from the proposed variation.  
 
The non-compliance would not be perceptible when viewed from the street and would not 
detrimentally impact upon the visual amenity of the streetscape or the visual and acoustic 
privacy of the adjoining developments. In this regard, the variations to rear building separation 
are considered to be acceptable. 
 

 
Figure 2 – Window openings of 1 Brown Street facing 6 Murrell Street in red circle.  
 
5 – 8 Storeys  
 
The proposed levels 5 and 7 of the development have a 6 metre building separation to the 
rear boundary and do not comply with the minimum separation of 9 metre under ADG. 
Notwithstanding, the proposed development has been designed to align with the rear setbacks 
of recently constructed 2- 4 Murrell Street and 8 – 12 Murrell Street and with the consideration 
of the existing development on the adjoining site at No. 1 Brown Street.  
 
Analysis of the recently constructed units at 2 – 4 Murrell Street and 8 – 12 Murrell Street has 
highlighted that levels 5 to 7 of these developments also incorporate elements with a 6m rear 
boundary setback. As seen within the floor plans provided by the applicant acceptance of the 
proposed rear boundary setback is in-keeping with the emerging rear boundary alignment and 
would not result in a built form out of character with the locality.  
 
The existing development at No. 1 Brown Street is a four storey mixed use development, and 
the proposed 5 to 7 stories would only overlook into the roof of the adjoining development. 
Although the proposed 5 to 7 stories of the building do not comply with the numerical 
requirement for separation; the proposal provides adequate separation for residential amenity. 
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The non-compliance would not be perceptible when viewed from the street and would not 
detrimentally impact upon the visual amenity of the streetscape or the visual and acoustic 
privacy of the adjoining developments. In this regard, the variations to rear boundary building 
separation are considered to be acceptable. 
 
Side Setbacks  
 
The proposal incorporates nil side boundary setbacks along the northern and southern 
setbacks. Analysis of neighbouring developments has highlighted that these sites have 
already constructed to a nil boundary setback and incorporate a blank wall to the side 
elevation, therefore no separation is required. The proposed nil boundary setbacks result in a 
built form which will in-fill a current gap in the “street wall” style streetscape and complete the 
emerging streetscape character.  
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 

measured glass line to glass line. 
 
Comment: 
 
Analysis of units 3, 4, 6, 7, 9 and 10 has highlighted a variation to the maximum 18m depth 
outlined above. A review of these apartments has emphasized a maximum cross-through 
depth of 20m. This variation is driven by the constraints of the site, being between two existing 
residential flat buildings both with nil boundary setbacks and the design of the proposal which 
has purposefully designed living room glazing not to be recessed behind neighbouring 
developments in order to ensure the greatest degree of solar access to primary living areas.  
 
The proposed variation is considered to be relatively minor and unlikely to significantly 
diminish the amenity or ability of these units to achieve natural cross ventilation. In this 
instance it is considered that strict compliance is likely to result in the units not achieving the 
current extent of direct solar access to primary living areas and which would have a greater 
impact on amenity than the current variation. The proposed variation is considered acceptable 
and the application is recommended for support.    
 
Bicycle and Car Parking  
  
The RMS Guide to Traffic Generating Development requires a total of 21 car parking spaces 
for the development. The proposed development provides a total of 20 car spaces, 16 car 
spaces for residential units and 4 visitor parking spaces. The development therefore results in 
a deficiency of 1 car space.   
 
The intention of this control is to ensure that provision of off-street parking satisfies the needs 
of occupants, minimise loss of on street parking, manage traffic efficiently, consider the 
capacity of local roads and to encourage sustainable transport such as bicycles and walking.  
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The subject site has been assessed and is located within an area of high accessibility being 
only 350m from Ashfield train station, 200m walk from bus interchange/ stops servicing the 
Ashfield Train Station and 200m from the Ashfield Mall, a major shopping centre. The 
proximity of the premises to the various public transport options and services is expected to 
make it an appealing choice for residents who do not have a motor vehicle and encourage the 
use of public transport.   
 
The provided 20 on-site parking spaces are sufficient to service residents. Such an 
arrangement ensures sufficient parking for the operation of the premises without a reliance 
upon street parking. The proposed deficiency of 1 parking space is considered to be minor 
and will not significantly impact on-street parking or traffic management within Murrell Street. 
The proposed variation is acceptable and the application is recommended for approval.   
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy Affordable Rental Housing 2009  
 
Part 3 of State Environmental Planning Policy – Affordable Rental Housing 2009 (SEPP – 
ARH) refers to the retention of existing affordable rental housing. As there is no evidence to 
suggest the building was not a low rental residential building at 28 January 2000 the SEPP – 
ARH applies to the proposed development application.   
 
The subject site contains a residential flat building development containing 4 x residential units 
under a single title. The residential flat building contains 2 x 1-bedroom units (Unit 2 and Unit 
4) and 2 x 2-bedroom units (Unit 1 and Unit 3). The median weekly rent for a 1 bedroom is 
$395 and the median weekly rent for a 2-bedroom unit is $500 within the Inner West Local 
Government Area. The applicant has outlined that within the last 24 months the 1-bedroom 
units were rented for $360 - $385 pw and the 2-bedroom units $400 - $435 pw, this is below 
the median weekly rental and the subject site units are classified as low rental dwellings. 
 
Part 3 clause 50 of the State Environmental Planning Policy Affordable Rental Housing 2009 
requires a number of factors to be considered in determining an application. These matters 
are listed below and are accompanied by the applicants response to each matter. 
  

a. Whether there is likely to be a reduction in affordable housing on the land to which 
the application relates, 

The subject site currently contains 4 x residential units which are rented below the medium 
weekly rent within the Inner West Local Government Area.   

The development application includes the demolition of the existing building on the allotment 
and the construction of a residential flat building development.  

The proposed development includes 1 x affordable 2-bedroom unit. Accordingly, the 
development proposal will result in the loss of 3 x affordable units on the land in which the 
application relates. 

b. Whether there is available sufficient comparable accommodation to satisfy the 
demand for such accommodation, 

Applicant Response: 

Search results from Domain.com.au dated 14 August 2020 that confirm the following:  
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- There are currently approximately 285 x 1 or more bedroom dwellings available within 
Ashfield which are advertised at $400 or less per week (similar priced to units upon 
subject site) being sufficient comparable accommodation to satisfy demand for 
affordable one bedroom units of similar price to the existing units on the subject site. 
  

- There are currently approximately 280 x 2 or more bedroom dwellings available within 
Ashfield which are advertised at $450 or less per week (similar priced to units upon 
subject site) being sufficient comparable accommodation to satisfy demand for 
affordable two bedroom units of similar price to the existing units on the subject site.  

Further, the Vacancy rate survey results published by REI NSW indicate that since September 
2019 the vacancy rates within Sydney’s Middle ring have been above 3%. 

c. Whether the development is likely to cause adverse social and economic effects on 
the general community, 

Applicant Response: 

The median rent price for 1- and 2-bedroom apartments within the Inner West local 
government area has largely been increased as a result of the release of significant new 
housing stock into the market which is rented out at a higher price.  

The loss of 3 x affordable units on the subject site (noting the development application includes 
1 x affordable 2 bedroom unit) can readily be accommodated in the available rental properties 
across Ashfield.   

Of the 4 x residential units on the subject site 1 x residential unit is currently vacant (unit 1) 
noting the tenant vacated the property on 31st July 2020, and the current tenants have been 
renting the properties for less than three years.   

Upon approval of the development application the tenants will be provided sufficient notice of 
a relocation date (beyond the 60 days generally required under the Residential Tenancies Act 
1987) and this can be addressed as a condition of consent.  

The current managing agent will assist in finding new rental accommodation for the tenants 
noting the attached search results from Domain.com.au confirm there are currently 
approximately 285 one bedroom units and 280 two bedroom units available for rent, of similar 
price to the accommodation on the subject site.   

The proposed development application will contribute to further uplift within the housing stock 
of Murrell Street and is consistent with the objectives of the B4 – Mixed Use zone, the desired 
future character of the zone and height and the density envisaged under the planning controls. 

d. Whether adequate arrangements have been made to assist the residents (if any) of 
the building likely to be displaced to find alternative comparable accommodation, 

Applicant Response: 

Upon approval of the development application the tenants will be provided sufficient notice of 
a relocation date (beyond the 60 days generally required under the Residential Tenancies Act 
1987) and this can be addressed as a condition of consent.   

The current managing agent will assist in finding new rental accommodation for the tenants 
noting there are currently approximately 285 one bedroom units and 280 two bedroom units 
available for rent, of similar price to the accommodation on the subject site.   
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e. The extent to which the development contributes to any cumulative loss of affordable 
housing in the local government area 

Applicant Response: 

There are currently approximately 285 one bedroom units and 280 two bedroom units 
available for rent, of similar price to the accommodation on the subject site indicating that the 
number of low rent residential dwellings is not in decline.  

The proposed loss of 3 affordable units on the subject site will present a negligible impact to 
the affordability of housing within the local government area noting the available 
accommodation within Ashfield. The available accommodation would significant increase if 
the Local government area was examined as a whole.   

f. The structural soundness of the building, the extent to which the building complies with 
any relevant fire safety requirements and the estimated cost of carrying out work 
necessary to ensure the structural soundness of the building and the compliance of 
the building with the fire safety requirements, 

The development application includes demolition of the existing dwelling.   

g. Whether the imposition of a condition requiring the payment of a monetary contribution 
for the purposes of affordable housing would adequately mitigate the reduction of 
affordable housing resulting from the development 

Applicant Response: 

There are currently approximately 285 one bedroom units and 280 two bedroom units 
available for rent, of similar price to the accommodation on the subject site indicating that the 
number of low rent residential dwellings is not in decline.  

The net 3 x low rental dwellings resulting from the development (the proposed residential flat 
building includes an affordable 2 bedroom unit) can be readily accommodated within the 
existing rental properties within Ashfield.   

Given the number of available rental properties, the payment of a contribution, which would 
assist in the release of more affordable housing is not required. 

h. In the case of a boarding house, the financial viability of the continued use of the 
boarding house. 

The subject building is not a boarding house. 
 
Given the above the proposal is considered to adequately meet the requirements of Part 3 of 
the AHRSEPP. In this instance Council recommends that no additional contribution for the 
offset of affordable rental housing be imposed. This recommendation is based off the fact that 
Council has endorsed the development be conditioned with the following requirements:  
 

- Dedication of unit 20 for the purposes of affordable rental housing in perpetuity, as per 
Council resolution from the 30 October 2018 (C1018(2) Item 11)  

 
and the applicant’s response to the ARHSEPP which has outlined that the 285 one-bedroom 
units and 280 two bedroom units available for rent, of similar price to the accommodation on 
the subject site, indicating that the number of low rent residential dwellings in the surrounding 
area is not in decline. 
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5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004  

 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 

The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council land. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who outlined no objection to 
the proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent. 

 
5(a)(vi) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town centre 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 

 
(viii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The property is zoned B4 Mixed Use under the provisions of ALEP 2013. The proposed use 
is described as a Residential Flat Building which is permissible with consent within the 
zone. The ALEP 2013 defines a Residential Flat Building as:   
  
residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, but does not 
include an attached dwelling or multi dwelling housing.  
  
The development is consistent with the objectives of the B4 zone.  
  
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards:  
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Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
 
Maximum 23m 

 

30m - by operation of clause 4.3A:  

a) the development will contain at least 1 
dwelling used for the purpose of 
affordable rental housing; and  

b) at least 25% of the additional floor 
space area resulting from the part of the 
building that exceeds the maximum 
height will be used for the purpose of 
affordable rental housing 

 

 

Clause 4.3 (2A) – any part of the building 
that is within 3 metres of the height limit 
(30m) must not include any area that 
forms part of the gross floor area of the 
building 

 

29.2m 

 

a single unit (unit 
20 on the level 8) is 
nominated for 
affordable rental 
housing. It totals 
87.7m2 which is 
37% of the 
additional floor 
space above the 
height limit and 
consequently 
satisfies Clause 
4.3A(3) 

 

25m to top of 
habitable floor 

 
 
N/A 
 

N/A 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 
 

Floor Space Ratio 
 
Maximum permissible:  3:1 (1,371.6sqm) 

 
 
4.17:1 or 1, 907.4 
sqm 

 
 
535.4sqm or 
39% 

 
 
No 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
Clause 4.3 of the ALEP 2013 provides that maximum building height on any land should not 
exceed the maximum height shown for the land on the height of building map. The maximum 
permissible building height for the subject site is 23m. However, Clause 4.3A allows an 
additional 7m height in Ashfield Town Centre provided the development will contain at least 1 
dwelling used for the purpose of affordable rental housing, and at least 25% of the additional 
floor space area resulting from the part of the building that exceeds the maximum height will 
be used for the purpose of affordable rental housing.  
 
The proposed development nominates a single unit (unit 20) for affordable rental housing. 
This unit totals 87.7m2 which is 37% of the additional floor space above the height limit and 
consequently satisfy Clause 4.3A(3).   
 
Furthermore, Clause 4.3 (2A) states “If a building is located on land in Zone B4 Mixed Use, 
any part of the building that is within 3 metres of the height limit set by subclause (2) must not 
include any area that forms part of the gross floor area of the building and must not be 
reasonably capable of modification to include such an area”. The proposed development has 
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a maximum of 25m height to top of the habitable floor. Consequently, the development 
satisfies Clause 4.3 (2A).  
 
Clause 4.4 of the ALEP 2013 provides that maximum floor space ratio on any land should not 
exceed the maximum floor space ratio shown for the land on the floor space ratio map. The 
maximum permissible floor space ratio for the subject site is 3:1. The proposed development 
would have a floor space ratio of 4.17:1 (1,907.4m2) which does not comply with this provision. 
Accordingly, the applicant has submitted a Clause 4.6 variation to the development standard.  
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the applicable Ashfield local environmental plan by 39% (535.4sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• There is an inconsistency between the density envisaged through clause 4.3A of the 
LEP and clause 4.4. The proposed development provides a density consistent with 
that envisaged through the additional building height permitted under clause 4.3A of 
the LEP, and the provision of affordable housing. 

 
• The proposed development has been designed to align with the established building 

height and density of the adjoining residential flat building development at 2 – 4 Murrell 
Street and 8 – 12 Murrell Street, Ashfield which provide building heights and floor 
space ratio of 28.8m & 3.7:1 and 30.21m & 3.47:1 respectively. 

 
• The additional density will not result in unreasonable amenity impacts and is consistent 

with the density envisaged through clause 4.3A of the Ashfield LEP. The development 
application is supported by shadow diagrams confirming the additional height and 
density will not result in unreasonable overshadowing and the proposed development 
meets the solar access provisions of the Inner West Comprehensive DCP 2016. 
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• The proposal will result in an improved built form outcome on the site that provides a 
continuous street wall along Murrell Street having an efficient and orderly development 
of this in-fill site 
 

• The proposed development provides for housing choice and affordability within the 
Ashfield town centre, contributing to the future growth of the area in accordance 
dwelling targets specified under the Sydney Metropolitan Strategy. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B4, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local 
environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides residential accommodation including affordable housing.   

 
• The proposal would enhance the viability and vitality of Ashfield the town centre.  

 
• The proposed development would encourage the orderly and efficient development of 

land.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• The additional 7m building height provision for affordable housing in Ashfield town 
centre cannot be realised without the additional floor space ratio.   
 

• The proposed floor space ratio would be within the maximum building height envisaged 
within the ALEP for the provision of at least 25% affordable housing.   

 
• The proposed development provides comparable bulk and scale to the existing 

development on Murrell Street, in particular nos. 8-12 Murrell Street and 2 – 4 Murrell 
Street.  

 
• The proposed development would not have impact on the environmental amenity and 

enjoyment of the adjoining properties with respect to privacy and solar access.  
  

• The proposed development would not have adverse impacts on heritage properties 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matter dealt with by the Local 
Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 12 
 

 
PAGE 794 

 

there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  Yes 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes 
5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes 
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes 
D – Precinct Guidelines  
Ashfield Town Centre Yes 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
5 – Residential Flat Buildings  Yes 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill for a period of 28 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were 
received in response to the notification. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers: 
 

- Architecural Excellence Panel (AEP) – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s 
AEP who initally outlined concerns with the width of units proposed, lack of services 
for residents on the roof terrace and poor pedestrian entrance. These concerns have 
since been addressed/resolved through the submission of amended plans. The 
application is now considered acceptable.  

 
- Building Certification – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Building 

Ceritifcation Unit who outlined no objection subject to suitable conditions of consent.  
 

- Development Engineer – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Development 
Engineer who outlined no objection subject to suitable conditions of consent. 
 

- Enviromental Health – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Enviromental 
Health Team who outlined no objection subject to suitable conditions of consent. 
 

- Resourse Recovery – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Resourse Unit 
who outlined no objection subject to suitable conditions of consent. 
 

- Urban Forests - The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Urban Forests Unit who 
outlined no objection subject to suitable conditions of consent. 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $294,700.66 would be required for the 
development under Ashfield Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring that 
contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 46 of the Ashfield Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 to vary Clause 4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary 
has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary 
in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental planning 
grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public 
interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard 
and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0285 
for Construction of a 8 storey residential flat building with basement car parking at 6 
Murrell Street ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below.  



 

 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D - Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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